
 

 
  
  

 Summons to and 

 Agenda for a  

 Meeting on 

 Thursday 16 December 
2010 

 At 12.30 pm 
 

 



 
 
 
 
 
 

DEMOCRATIC SERVICES 
SESSIONS HOUSE 

MAIDSTONE 
 

Tuesday, 7 December 2010 
 
To: All Members of the County Council 
 
Please attend the meeting of the County Council in the Council Chamber, Sessions House, 
County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 16 December 2010 at 12.30 pm or at such time as the 
Chairman may adjourn the first meeting of the County Council taking place at 10:00 am 
on that day, whichever is the later, to deal with the following business 
 

Webcasting Notice 
 

Please note:  this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the Council’s 
internet site – at the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is 
being filmed. 
 
By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of 
those images and sound recordings for webcasting and/or training purposes.  If you do not wish 
to have your image captured then you should make the Clerk of the meeting aware. 
 
 

A G E N D A  
 
 

1. Apologies   

2. Declarations of Interest   

3. Appointment of Honorary Aldermen  (Pages 1 - 4) 

 
Peter Sass 

Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
01622 694002 

 



By:  Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
 
To:  County Council – 16 December 2010 
 
Subject: Honorary Aldermen 
 

 
(1) At its meeting on 30 April 2009, the County Council resolved to utilise the power 
contained in Section 249 of the Local Government Act 1972, to confer the award of 
Honorary Alderman to recognise the eminent services of some of its distinguished 
former Members (see previous report at Appendix 1). There is no statutory definition 
of “eminent services” but the County Council agreed that the award should only be 
made to former Members who had served at least 12 years and had rendered 
eminent services in terms of the individual’s contribution to the activities of the 
County Council and the well-being of the County of Kent.  
 
(2) It is proposed that Honorary Aldermen should be invited to attend relevant civic 
and ceremonial events, including the Annual Meeting of the Council and the 
Chairman’s Civic Reception. The names of those individuals awarded the status of 
Honorary Alderman will also be included on the wooden honours board in the Council 
Chamber.  
 
(3) The following nominations are made for this Honorary Award in 2010: 
 

(i) Dr S J Cox, JP:  who was elected to Kent County Council as the 
Conservative Member for Gillingham South Central in 1967 and left in 
1998.  He was Deputy Leader of the Council and Chairman of the Police 
Authority from 1973 until 1977.  He was the Vice Chairman of the Council 
from 1977 until 1979 and Chairman from 1979 until 1981. 

 
(ii) Mr John Frisby: who was elected to the County Council in 1989 and served 

the residents of Maidstone Central and the people of Kent for sixteen years 
until he retired in 2005.  He served on a number of regulatory committees 
including Audit, Superannuation and Standards Board.   

 

(iii) Mr R H B Neame, CBE, DL:  who was elected to the County Council in 
1965 as the Conservative Member for Faversham leaving in 1989.  He 
served as the Leader from 1983 to 1984.  A former High Sheriff in 2001/02 
he is currently Chairman of Kent Ambassadors. 

 
(iv) Mr William Newman, DL:  a retired teacher, who was elected to serve as 

the Labour Member for Dover Central Electoral Division at a By-election in 
1995 and served until 2009.  He served on a number of committees, 
including Governance and Audit, Education, Appeals Group and was 
Chairman of the Labour Group.   

 

(v) Mr J A Spence, OBE, DL:  who was elected to serve as the Conservative 
Member for Gillingham No 3 Electoral Division in 1973 and left in 1993.  
During his time with Kent County Council he held a number of 
Chairmanships including Police, Finance and Superannuation. 

 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



(4) Members are reminded that, in accordance with Section 249 of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the nominees for Honorary Aldermen have to receive the 
support of not less than two thirds of the Members voting thereon at a special 
meeting of the County Council convened for the purpose. 
 
Recommendation: 
 
(5) The County Council is invited to consider the five nominations for the award of 
Honorary Alderman of Kent County Council, as described above. 
 
 
 
Peter Sass 
Head of Democratic Services and Local Leadership 
01622 694002 
peter.sass@kent.gov.uk  
 

Page 2



Appendix 1 
 
By:   Alex King, Deputy Leader       
   Geoff Wild - Director of Law and Governance 
 
To:   County Council – 30 April 2009  
 
Subject:  Appointment of Honorary Aldermen 
 
Classification:  Unrestricted 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary: This report invites the County Council to approve the procedure and 

criteria to appoint Honorary Aldermen. 
 
FOR DECISION 
___________________________________________________________________ 
 
Background 
 
1) At a meeting of the Selection and Member Services Committee on 8 October 
2008, consideration was given to a proposal to allow the County Council to bestow 
an Office of Dignity upon individuals. The Committee was advised that the only 
statutory Office of Dignity that can be awarded by an English County Council is that 
of Honorary Alderman. The Committee was advised that, under Section 249 of the 
Local Government Act 1972 “a principal Council may, by a resolution passed by not 
less that two thirds of the Members voting thereon at a meeting of the Council 
specially convened for the purpose with notice of the object, confer the title of 
Honorary Alderman on persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, rendered 
eminent services to the Council as past Members of that Council, but who are not 
then Members of the Council.” 
 
Criteria for the Award 
 
2) At its meeting on 23 January 2009, the Committee was advised that there is no 
statutory guidance on the definition of “eminent services”, although it is 
recommended that each Council should develop its own criteria. Accordingly, the 
following criteria are recommended to the County Council for approval:  
 

• The title may be conferred on persons who have, in the opinion of the Council, 
rendered eminent services to the Council as past Members, but who are no 
longer serving Members; 

 

• There shall be no specific definition of “eminent services”, it being left to the 
discretion of the Council at the time to assess and recognise any individual’s 
contribution to the activities of the Council and the wellbeing of the county of 
Kent; 

 

• Nominees would normally require a minimum period of 12 years past service as 
a Member of the Council; 

 

Page 3



• In accordance with Section 249 of the 1972 Act, nominees would have to 
receive the support of not less than two-thirds of the Members voting thereon at 
a special Council meeting convened for the purpose; 

• Nominations can be made by any Group Leader.  However, before proceeding, 
officers and Members should, via the party groups, establish whether or not the 
nomination would be likely to receive sufficient support to proceed; 

• Honorary Aldermen should be invited to attend relevant civic and ceremonial 
events, including the Annual Council meeting, the Chairman’s Civic Reception, 
and any future appointment of Honorary Aldermen; 

 

• The status of Honorary Alderman carries no special right to attend or address 
meetings of the Council or its Committees or to receive any allowances or 
payments to which serving Members are entitled.  However, at the discretion of 
the Chairman, a nominee for Honorary Alderman may (if present) be invited to 
respond to the vote conferring that status; 

 
3) Should the County Council agree both the principle of awarding the status of 
Honorary Alderman and the criteria suggested by the Selection and Member 
Services Committee listed above, it is suggested that a meeting of the County 
Council be arranged after the County Council elections in June, in consultation with 
the Chairman of the County Council, to determine the nominations made by any 
Group Leader as to the award of the status of Honorary Alderman. It is also proposed 
that the names of Honorary Alderman would appear on a suitable wooden board in 
the Council Chamber, as already exists for Chairmen and Vice Chairmen of the 
County Council.  
 
Recommendation 
 
4) Members are invited to approve the criteria for appointing Honorary Aldermen of 
the Council, as set out in paragraph 2) above.  
 
 
 
Alex King – Deputy Leader  
01622 694122 
alex.king@kent.gov.uk  
 
Geoff Wild 
Director of Law and Governance 
01622 694302 
geoff.wild@kent.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 4


	Agenda
	3 Appointment of Honorary Aldermen



Minutes of the meeting


 

1 

 KENT COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

 

 
 
MINUTES of a meeting of the Kent County Council held in the Council Chamber, 
Sessions House, County Hall, Maidstone on Thursday, 16 December 2010. 
 

PRESENT: 
Mr W A Hayton (Chairman) 

Mrs P A V Stockell (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Mrs A D Allen, Mr M J Angell, Mr A H T Bowles, Mr D L Brazier, Mr R Brookbank, 
Mr R B Burgess, Mr C J Capon, Miss S J Carey, Mr P B Carter, Mr N J D Chard, 
Mr A R Chell, Mr I S Chittenden, Mr L Christie, Mrs P T Cole, Mr G Cooke, 
Mr B R Cope, Mr H J Craske, Mr A D Crowther, Mr J M Cubitt, Mrs V J Dagger, 
Mr D S Daley, Mr M C Dance, Mrs T Dean, Mr J A Davies, Mr K A Ferrin, MBE, 
Mr T Gates, Mr G K Gibbens, Mr R W Gough, Mrs E Green, Mr M J Harrison, 
Mr C Hibberd, Mr P M Hill, OBE, Mr D A Hirst, Mrs S V Hohler, Mr P J Homewood, 
Mr E E C Hotson, Mr M J Jarvis, Mr A J King, MBE, Mr R E King, Mr J D Kirby, 
Mr J A Kite, Mr S J G Koowaree, Mr P W A Lake, Mr R J Lees, Mr J F London, 
Mr R L H Long, TD, Mr K G Lynes, Mr S Manion, Mr R F Manning, Mr R A Marsh, 
Mr M J Northey, Mr J M Ozog, Mr R J Parry, Mr T Prater, Mr K H Pugh, 
Mr L B Ridings, Mr M B Robertson, Mrs J A Rook, Mr A Sandhu, MBE, 
Mr J E Scholes, Mr J D Simmonds, Mr C P Smith, Mr K Smith, Mr M V Snelling, 
Mr B J Sweetland, Mr R Tolputt, Mrs E M Tweed, Mr M J Vye, Mr J N Wedgbury, 
Mr C T Wells, Mr M J Whiting, Mrs J Whittle, Mr M A Wickham and 
Mr A T Willicombe 
 
IN ATTENDANCE:  Katherine Kerswell, Group Managing Director, Geoff Wild, 
Director of Law & Governance and Peter Sass, Head of Democratic Services & Local 
Leadership. 
 

UNRESTRICTED ITEMS 
 
1. Apologies  
 
The Group Managing Director reported apologies from the following Members: 
 
Mr R Bayford 
Mr R Bullock 
Mr N Collor 
Mrs J Law 
 
2. Declarations of Interest  
 
There were no declarations of interest by any Member on the item contained in this 
agenda. 
 
3. Appointment of Honorary Aldermen  
 
(1) The Chairman announced that it was his great privilege and honour to preside 
over this special meeting of the County Council to confer the award of Honorary 



16 DECEMBER 2010 
 

2 

Alderman to five of its most distinguished former Members, who had been judged to 
have provided eminent services, both to Kent County Council and the people of Kent.  
 
(2) The Chairman welcomed the nominees and their guests to the meeting, 
although noted with sadness the absence of Dr Stuart Cox, who was unwell. 
 
(3) The three Group Leaders all spoke briefly to introduce their nominations. 
 
RESOLVED UNANIMOUSLY: that the following distinguished former Members of 
Kent County Council be awarded the status of Honorary Alderman: 
 
Dr S J Cox JP 
Mr J Frisby 
Mr R H B Neame CBE, DL 
Mr W Newman DL 
Mr J A Spence OBE, DL 
 
(4) The newly appointed Honorary Aldermen responded in suitable terms and 
offered their sincere gratitude for the honour bestowed upon them by the County 
Council.  
 
 
 
 


